

**ORAL ARGUMENT SET FOR MAY 10, 2017**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-5314

---

WILLIAM S. PRICE,

Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS,  
United States Attorney.

R. CRAIG LAWRENCE,  
PETER C. PFAFFENROTH,\*  
JANE M. LYONS,  
Assistant United States Attorneys.  
555 4<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W. – Civil Division  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 252-2513  
[Peter.Pfaffenroth@usdoj.gov](mailto:Peter.Pfaffenroth@usdoj.gov)

\* *Counsel for oral argument*

C.A. No. 14-847

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUE PRESENTED .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

Mr. Price’s Plea Agreement and Conviction .....3

Denial of Mr. Price’s Petition Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....10

Mr. Price’s FOIA Requests to DOJ About Tami Lynn Price .....11

Mr. Price’s FOIA Requests to DOJ Seeking Records About His Earlier FOIA  
Requests About Tami Lynn Price.....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....15

ARGUMENT .....17

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND GUIDING LEGAL PRINCIPLES .....17

II. PRICE’S FOIA CLAIMS ARE FORECLOSED BY THE LIMITED  
WAIVER OF HIS FOIA RIGHTS, THE SCOPE OF THE REQUESTS AT  
ISSUE, AND THE SENTENCING COURT’S REJECTION OF PRICE’S  
CLAIM THAT THE FOIA WAIVER WAS IMPROPER. ....23

A. Statutory Rights Are Presumptively Waivable In Plea Agreements, and Plea  
Agreements Should Be Enforced. ....24

B. Congress Did Not Bar FOIA Waivers, Which Should Be Enforced. ....27

C. FOIA Waivers in Plea Agreements Do Not Violate Public Policy.....34

1. A FOIA Waiver’s Anticipatory Nature Is Irrelevant. ....34

2. Subject-Limited FOIA Waivers Are Consistent With Broad Public  
Interests In Effective Prosecution of Serious Crimes. ....35

3. That An Individual’s Waiver May Have An Effect On A Public Interest Does Not Render the Waiver Invalid.....37

D. The FOIA Waiver in Mr. Price’s Plea Agreement Should Be Enforced Both Because It Encompasses the Records He Seeks, and Because the Sentencing Court Specifically Upheld the FOIA Waiver—A Finding That Collaterally Estops Mr. Price’s Claims In This Suit. ....41

CONCLUSION.....51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Federal Cases*

<i>14 Penn Plaza Corp. v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	24
<i>Administrator, Fed. Aviation Admin. v. Robertson</i> , 422 U.S. 255 (1975).....	31
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	27
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	21
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	47
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Boyce v. United States</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79195 (W.D.N.C. July 6, 2010) .....	33
* <i>Boyd v. Crim. Div. of U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29, 35, 36, 39, 50
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	10, 35
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	36
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	21
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Carter v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Caston v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2008).....	33
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	31
<i>Consumers Union v. Consumer Health &amp; Safety Comm’n</i> , 590 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	48

<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255 (1993).....	32
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	31
* <i>Ebling v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2011).....	ii, 27, 40
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	24
<i>Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	43
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	24
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980).....	30
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	26
<i>Hodge v. FBI</i> , 703 F. 3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20, 47
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	24
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	19, 47
<i>Kowalczyk v. DOJ</i> , 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	25
<i>Manoharan v. Rajapaksa</i> , 711 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	21
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	31
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	25
<i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44

<i>Morgan v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 923 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>National Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	22, 49, 50
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	37
<i>Oguaju v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Park ’N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park &amp; Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	31
<i>Parks v. Williams</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 12687 (D.C. Cir. June 24, 2005) .....	ii
<i>Patterson v. FBI</i> , 2008 WL 2597656 (E.D. Va. June 27, 2008) .....	33
<i>Peralta v. U.S. Attorney’s Office</i> , 136 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	1
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	24
<i>Piersall v. Winter</i> , 435 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
* <i>Price v. United States</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39500 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 11, 2011).....	7, 10, 19, 21, 27, 45
<i>Price v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 462 Fed. Appx. 694 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	46
<i>Quiñon v. FBI</i> , 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987).....	24
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	37
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	28
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	38
<i>Schiffer v. FBI</i> , 78 F.3d 1405 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29



<i>Scholl v. Various Agencies</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129421 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2016).....	33, 44
<i>Schrecker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 37
<i>Shutte v. Thompson</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 151 (1873).....	31
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	21
<i>Spirko v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Steinberg v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	47
<i>Thyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2013 WL 140244 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2013).....	33
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	40
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Abbonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979).....	16, 48
* <i>United States v. Adams</i> , 780 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18, 34, 38, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Andis</i> , 333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 763 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20, 49
<i>United States v. Blue Coat</i> , 340 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18
* <i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 145 F.3d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17, 18, 20
* <i>United States v. Guillen</i> , 561 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17-19, 21, 25, 35, 46
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 514 F.3d 15 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 58 F.3d 688 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 141 Fed. App’x 169 (4th Cir. 2005).....	21, 32

<i>United States v. Maybeck</i> , 23 F.3d 888 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	18
* <i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	22, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 37, 40
<i>United States v. Ortega-Hernandez</i> , 804 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 959 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	48
* <i>United States v. Price</i> , 326 Fed. Appx. 985 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3, 7, 10, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	26, 35
<i>United States v. Rutan</i> , 956 F.2d 827 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	47
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 339 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 653 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Veg-Mix, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 832 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Wattleton v. Holder</i> , 534 Fed. Appx. 3 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	i
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>Williams &amp; Connolly v. SEC</i> , 662 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	32

**\*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

### ***Federal Statutes***

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	2, 8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	32
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) .....	27, 29
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A) .....	28
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	1, 42, 48

5 U.S.C. § 552(d) .....	29
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1501 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2251(a) .....	3, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2251(b) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2251(d)(1)(A) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2) .....	3, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) .....	19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	iii, 1, 7, 10, 16, 18, 19, 26, 33, 45, 48
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	40
